

Application of HUBZone Price Evaluation Preference to the Tabulation of Bids

Project: ID PFH 63-1(2), Council - Cuprum Road (added 10%)

Contract_Awarded_To:ASCORP_Inc,dba_DEBCO_2/1/02_HUBZone Price

Contractor	Bid Amount	Business Type	Evaluation Factor	Final Evaluation Price	Rank
Gilbert Western Corp	\$ 11,975,001.80	Large	\$1,197,500.18	\$13,172,501.98	2
ASCORP Inc, dba DEBCO	\$ 12,805,080.90	HUBZone Small	N/A	\$12,805,080.90	1
M.A. Deatley Const Inc	\$ 13,000,299.92	Small	\$1,300,029.99	\$14,300,329.91	3
Goodfellow Bros Inc.	\$ 13,797,248.78	Large	\$1,379,724.88	\$15,176,973.66	4
Nelson Construction Inc	\$ 14,220,254.47	Small	\$1,422,025.45	\$15,642,279.92	5
Western Constsruction Inc.	\$ 14,999,999.99	Small	\$1,500,000.00	\$16,499,999.99	6
Idaho Sand & Gravel Co	\$ 15,747,727.37	Large	\$1,574,772.74	\$17,322,500.11	7
Stempel-Wiebelhaus Assoc	\$ 16,259,688.46	Small	\$1,625,968.85	\$17,885,657.31	8
Engineer's Estimate	\$ 12,096,088.75	n/a	n/a	\$12,096,099.75	n/a

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)

Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
15101	LPSM	Mobilization			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	ALL	400,000.00	400,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		1080350.250	1,080,350.25
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		1,243,390.50	1,243,390.50
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		1,003,000.00	1,003,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		1,102,592.00	1,102,592.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		1303638.130	1,303,638.13
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		1,100,000.00	1,100,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		1,625,000.00	1,625,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		770,000.00	770,000.00
15201	LPSM	Construction survey and staking			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	ALL	300,000.00	300,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		264,957.00	264,957.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		286,065.00	286,065.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		350,000.00	350,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		317,182.00	317,182.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		400,000.00	400,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		425,000.00	425,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		400,000.00	400,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		320,000.00	320,000.00
15301	LPSM	Contractor quality control			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	ALL	300,000.00	300,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		154,917.00	154,917.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		50,000.00	50,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		100,000.00	100,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		167,832.00	167,832.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		100,000.00	100,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		85,000.00	85,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		290,000.00	290,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		80,000.00	80,000.00
15401	LPSM	Contractor testing			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	ALL	300,000.00	300,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		212,247.00	212,247.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		232,051.00	232,051.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		250,000.00	250,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		27,750.00	27,750.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		200,000.00	200,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		300,000.00	300,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		225,000.00	225,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)
 Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE				200,000.00	200,000.00
15501	LPSM	Construction schedule			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	ALL	2,000.00	2,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		23,520.00	23,520.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		5,000.00	5,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		10,000.00	10,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		11,100.00	11,100.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		10,000.00	10,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		6,500.00	6,500.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		50,000.00	50,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25,000.00	25,000.00
15703	m	Silt fence			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	17,100	9.00	153,900.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		5.14	87,894.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		5.00	85,500.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		8.00	136,800.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		8.00	136,800.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		18.00	307,800.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		8.20	140,220.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		1.50	25,650.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10.00	171,000.00
15707 A	m	Temporary 1200 millimeter culvert pipe			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	46	200.00	9,200.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		136.36	6,272.56
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		225.00	10,350.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		250.00	11,500.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		337.00	15,502.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		165.00	7,590.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		175.00	8,050.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		425.00	19,550.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		175.00	8,050.00
15707 B	m	Temporary 1500 millimeter culvert pipe			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	330	250.00	82,500.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		171.88	56,720.40
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		275.00	90,750.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		275.00	90,750.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		380.00	125,400.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		240.00	79,200.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		180.00	59,400.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)

Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		660.00	217,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		320.00	105,600.00
15709	each	Check dams			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	1,250	100.00	125,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		19.96	24,950.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		150.00	187,500.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		60.00	75,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		101.00	126,250.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		65.00	81,250.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		165.00	206,250.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		90.00	112,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		45.00	56,250.00
15710	each	Sandbags			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	1,880	8.00	15,040.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		4.09	7,689.20
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		10.00	18,800.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		10.00	18,800.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		5.00	9,400.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		10.00	18,800.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		3.10	5,828.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		9.00	16,920.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10.00	18,800.00
15718	m	Diversion channel			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	1,130	6.00	6,780.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		15.97	18,046.10
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		6.00	6,780.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		45.00	50,850.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		17.00	19,210.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		50.00	56,500.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		42.00	47,460.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		60.00	67,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		40.00	45,200.00
15729	ha	Soil stabilization			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	45.0001	1,500.00	67,500.15
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		1,995.00	89,775.20
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		1,900.00	85,500.19
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		2,100.00	94,500.21
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		1,815.00	81,675.18
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		3,000.00	135,000.30

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)

Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		1,700.00	76,500.17
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		2,600.00	117,000.26
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,000.00	90,000.20
15801	m3	Watering for dust control			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	21600	8.00	172,800.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		34.17	738,072.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		8.50	183,600.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		7.00	151,200.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		4.30	92,880.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		15.00	324,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		4.50	97,200.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		5.00	108,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		6.00	129,600.00
20101	ha	Clearing and grubbing			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	65.0000	1,500.00	97,500.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		5,823.72	378,541.80
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		2,600.00	169,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		3,500.00	227,500.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		3,689.00	239,785.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		1,500.00	97,500.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		4,000.00	260,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		2,000.00	130,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5,500.00	357,500.00
20301 A	each	Removal and stockpiling of sign			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	64	40.00	2,560.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		31.50	2,016.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		80.00	5,120.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		40.00	2,560.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		102.00	6,528.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		100.00	6,400.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		27.00	1,728.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		150.00	9,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		90.00	5,760.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)
 Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
20301 B	each	Removal and stockpiling of cattle guard			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	7	1,500.00	10,500.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		194.55	1,361.85
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		822.00	5,754.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		1,000.00	7,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		912.00	6,384.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		1,500.00	10,500.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		880.00	6,160.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		2,500.00	17,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,200.00	8,400.00
20302	m	Removal and stockpiling of fence (Includes gates)			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	14,325	4.00	57,300.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		1.37	19,625.25
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		1.30	18,622.50
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		1.50	21,487.50
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		1.60	22,920.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		1.60	22,920.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		1.40	20,055.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		2.00	28,650.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2.50	35,812.50
20304 A	LPSM	Removal of bridge rail , curb, and approach guardrail (Weiser River)			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	ALL	17,000.00	17,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		10,500.00	10,500.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		4,000.00	4,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		17,000.00	17,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		4,297.00	4,297.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		15,000.00	15,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		5,000.00	5,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		40,000.00	40,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25,000.00	25,000.00
20304 B	LPSM	Removal of bridge rail (Lick and Bear Creek)			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	ALL	9,000.00	9,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		5,250.00	5,250.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		3,000.00	3,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		3,500.00	3,500.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		2,655.00	2,655.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		13,000.00	13,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		4,000.00	4,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		5,000.00	5,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)
 Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE				5,000.00	5,000.00
20401	m3	Roadway excavation			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	346,000	5.00	1,730,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		5.31	1,837,260.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		5.00	1,730,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		7.00	2,422,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		8.00	2,768,000.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		6.80	2,352,800.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		9.00	3,114,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		8.60	2,975,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		4.50	1,557,000.00
20402	m3	Subexcavation			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	370	10.00	3,700.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		19.07	7,055.90
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		5.25	1,942.50
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		50.00	18,500.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		8.60	3,182.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		12.00	4,440.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		16.00	5,920.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		8.50	3,145.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		6.00	2,220.00
20403	m3	Unclassified borrow			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	48,000	0.01	480.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		0.11	5,280.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		8.00	384,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		7.00	336,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		5.00	240,000.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		10.00	480,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		2.00	96,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		6.50	312,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		4.50	216,000.00
20405	m3	Select borrow			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	370	40.00	14,800.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		10.77	3,984.90
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		5.00	1,850.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		30.00	11,100.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		32.00	11,840.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		20.00	7,400.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		30.00	11,100.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)

Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		9.00	3,330.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10.00	3,700.00
20410	m	Furrow ditches			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	4,950	4.00	19,800.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		1.48	7,326.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		3.75	18,562.50
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		4.00	19,800.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		1.10	5,445.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		8.00	39,600.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		3.00	14,850.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		1.50	7,425.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		4.00	19,800.00
20426	each	Boulders			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	38	50.00	1,900.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		42.00	1,596.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		150.00	5,700.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		120.00	4,560.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		146.00	5,548.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		100.00	3,800.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		115.00	4,370.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		200.00	7,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		100.00	3,800.00
20701	m2	Earthwork geotextile type II-B			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	1,800	1.00	1,800.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		1.48	2,664.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		1.15	2,070.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		3.00	5,400.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		1.20	2,160.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		2.50	4,500.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		1.40	2,520.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		4.00	7,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2.50	4,500.00
21101	m2	Roadway obliteration			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	28,721	0.50	14,360.50
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		0.25	7,180.25
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		0.50	14,360.50
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		0.50	14,360.50
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		0.90	25,848.90
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		1.00	28,721.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)

Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		0.42	12,062.82
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		0.40	11,488.40
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.80	22,976.80
21301	m2	Subgrade stabilization with lime, 300 millimeter depth			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	51,000	1.50	76,500.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		1.06	54,060.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		1.50	76,500.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		0.80	40,800.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		11.00	561,000.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		3.15	160,650.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		0.95	48,450.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		4.20	214,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1.25	63,750.00
21302	t	Lime			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	925	100.00	92,500.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		126.25	116,781.25
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		114.00	105,450.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		130.00	120,250.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		149.00	137,825.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		175.00	161,875.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		130.00	120,250.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		175.00	161,875.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		125.00	115,625.00
25101	m3	Placed riprap, class 4			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	110	20.00	2,200.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		19.65	2,161.50
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		25.00	2,750.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		75.00	8,250.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		56.00	6,160.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		150.00	16,500.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		65.00	7,150.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		70.00	7,700.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		40.00	4,400.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)
 Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
25107	m	Riprap lined ditch			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	3,700	10.00	37,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		19.74	73,038.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		23.00	85,100.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		30.00	111,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		24.00	88,800.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		45.00	166,500.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		50.00	185,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		13.00	48,100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		21.00	77,700.00
25110 A	each	Culvert outlet control system , type A			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	6	1,500.00	9,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		1,949.85	11,699.10
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		1,600.00	9,600.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		4,500.00	27,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		3,629.00	21,774.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		4,180.00	25,080.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		4,800.00	28,800.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		7,000.00	42,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5,000.00	30,000.00
25110 B	each	Culvert outlet control system , type B			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	43	200.00	8,600.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		638.72	27,464.96
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		485.00	20,855.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		2,000.00	86,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		638.00	27,434.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		1,400.00	60,200.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		540.00	23,220.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		4,000.00	172,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,500.00	64,500.00
25112	each	Riprap headwall			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	36	400.00	14,400.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		722.34	26,004.24
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		300.00	10,800.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		650.00	23,400.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		904.00	32,544.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		1,500.00	54,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		820.00	29,520.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		2,000.00	72,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)
 Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE				1,100.00	39,600.00
25504	m2	Gabion-faced retaining wall			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	2,607.60	300.00	782,280.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		222.29	579,643.40
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		215.00	560,634.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		250.00	651,900.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		325.00	847,470.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		370.00	964,812.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		335.00	873,546.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		375.00	977,850.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		230.00	599,748.00
30802 A	t	Roadway aggregate method 1			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	6,750.0	14.00	94,500.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		9.63	65,002.50
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		14.00	94,500.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		14.00	94,500.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		14.00	94,500.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		12.00	81,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		19.00	128,250.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		19.00	128,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15.00	101,250.00
30802 B	t	Roadway aggregate method 1 , table pad			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	110	5.00	550.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		27.49	3,023.90
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		14.00	1,540.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		15.00	1,650.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		40.00	4,400.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		44.00	4,840.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		65.00	7,150.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		23.00	2,530.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20.00	2,200.00
30807	t	Road maintenance aggregate			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	1100	16.00	17,600.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		8.52	9,372.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		14.50	15,950.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		14.00	15,400.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		11.00	12,100.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		15.00	16,500.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		18.00	19,800.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)
 Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		13.00	14,300.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		14.00	15,400.00
40201	t	Minor hot asphalt concrete			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	1,300.0	66.00	85,800.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		69.44	90,272.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		90.00	117,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		70.00	91,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		100.00	130,000.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		66.00	85,800.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		60.00	78,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		67.00	87,100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		40.00	52,000.00
40901	t	Surface treatment aggregates designation D			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	2,850	20.00	57,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		21.53	61,360.50
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		30.00	85,500.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		21.00	59,850.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		40.00	114,000.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		34.00	96,900.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		60.00	171,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		23.00	65,550.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15.00	42,750.00
40904	t	Emulsified asphalt grade CMS-2			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	325	275.00	89,375.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		270.30	87,847.50
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		370.00	120,250.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		300.00	97,500.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		302.00	98,150.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		300.00	97,500.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		330.00	107,250.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		265.00	86,125.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		200.00	65,000.00
41101	t	Prime coat, grade CMS-2			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	400	275.00	110,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		270.30	108,120.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		370.00	148,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		300.00	120,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		302.00	120,800.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		330.00	132,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)

Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		300.00	120,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		265.00	106,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		240.00	96,000.00
41103	t	Blotter (Inverted Prime)			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	5,300.0	17.00	90,100.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		17.34	91,902.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		30.00	159,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		17.00	90,100.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		23.00	121,900.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		22.00	116,600.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		6.20	32,860.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		17.00	90,100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15.00	79,500.00
41201	t	Tack coat grade CSS-1			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	86.0	285.00	24,510.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		280.50	24,123.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		250.00	21,500.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		300.00	25,800.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		252.00	21,672.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		400.00	34,400.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		280.00	24,080.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		275.00	23,650.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		160.00	13,760.00
41801	t	Hot open graded asphalt concrete pavement, type II pavement smoothness			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	94,000.0	20.00	1,880,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		21.81	2,050,140.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		23.00	2,162,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		22.00	2,068,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		34.00	3,196,000.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		17.00	1,598,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		26.00	2,444,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		21.50	2,021,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		22.00	2,068,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)
 Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
41802	t	Asphalt cement, grade SHRP PG 64-28			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	5,650	282.00	1,593,300.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		275.40	1,556,010.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		280.00	1,582,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		275.00	1,553,750.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		1.00	5,650.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		300.00	1,695,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		305.00	1,723,250.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		270.00	1,525,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		205.00	1,158,250.00
41803	t	Mineral filler (hydrated lime)			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	940.0	135.00	126,900.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		137.70	129,438.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		150.00	141,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		140.00	131,600.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		1.00	940.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		160.00	150,400.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		230.00	216,200.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		137.00	128,780.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		155.00	145,700.00
55201	m3	Structural concrete class A (AE)			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	60	1,000.00	60,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		1,039.50	62,370.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		1,100.00	66,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		1,000.00	60,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		1,157.00	69,420.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		1,100.00	66,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		1,300.00	78,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		2,300.00	138,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		850.00	51,000.00
55401	kg	Reinforcing steel			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	3,940	4.00	15,760.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		2.99	11,780.60
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		3.00	11,820.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		2.00	7,880.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		2.70	10,638.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		3.00	11,820.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		3.00	11,820.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		2.50	9,850.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)
 Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE				2.00	7,880.00
55601 A	m	Steel bridge railing (Post & Beam)			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	69.64	300.00	20,892.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		283.50	19,742.94
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		270.00	18,802.80
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		250.00	17,410.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		270.00	18,802.80
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		300.00	20,892.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		270.00	18,802.80
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		300.00	20,892.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		215.00	14,972.60
55601 B	m	Steel bridge railing (Thrie Beam)			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	32.0	160.00	5,120.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		262.50	8,400.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		250.00	8,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		300.00	9,600.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		269.00	8,608.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		290.00	9,280.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		250.00	8,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		275.00	8,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		215.00	6,880.00
55901	m2	Membrane waterproofing , class C			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	134	20.00	2,680.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		34.74	4,655.16
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		70.00	9,380.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		22.00	2,948.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		64.00	8,576.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		20.00	2,680.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		35.00	4,690.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		80.00	10,720.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		45.00	6,030.00
60104 A	each	Concrete, headwall for 2840 millimeter span, 1920 millimeter rise pipe arch culvert			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	1	5,000.00	5,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		1,470.00	1,470.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		2,000.00	2,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		5,000.00	5,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		5,361.00	5,361.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		1,600.00	1,600.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		5,300.00	5,300.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)

Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		12,000.00	12,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5,000.00	5,000.00
60104 B	each	Concrete, headwall for 3470 millimeter span, 2220 millimeter rise pipe arch culvert			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	8	5,000.00	40,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		1,995.00	15,960.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		2,500.00	20,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		6,000.00	48,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		5,635.00	45,080.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		2,000.00	16,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		5,600.00	44,800.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		10,000.00	80,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		7,500.00	60,000.00
60201 A	m	450 millimeter pipe culvert			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	350	55.00	19,250.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		57.63	20,170.50
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		80.00	28,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		100.00	35,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		72.00	25,200.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		100.00	35,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		65.00	22,750.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		135.00	47,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		90.00	31,500.00
60201 B	m	600 millimeter pipe culvert			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	2,200	90.00	198,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		63.40	139,480.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		115.00	253,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		115.00	253,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		88.00	193,600.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		120.00	264,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		75.00	165,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		155.00	341,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		120.00	264,000.00
60201 C	m	750 millimeter pipe culvert			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	25	100.00	2,500.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		87.07	2,176.75
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		175.00	4,375.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		150.00	3,750.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		126.00	3,150.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		130.00	3,250.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)

Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		120.00	3,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		190.00	4,750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		145.00	3,625.00
60201 D	m	900 millimeter pipe culvert			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	95	120.00	11,400.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		104.95	9,970.25
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		175.00	16,625.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		175.00	16,625.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		134.00	12,730.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		150.00	14,250.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		130.00	12,350.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		200.00	19,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		155.00	14,725.00
60201 E	m	1200 millimeter pipe culvert			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	220	140.00	30,800.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		135.23	29,750.60
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		200.00	44,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		250.00	55,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		175.00	38,500.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		200.00	44,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		135.00	29,700.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		320.00	70,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		200.00	44,000.00
60201 F	m	1500 millimeter pipe culvert			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	180	260.00	46,800.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		174.92	31,485.60
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		225.00	40,500.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		300.00	54,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		200.00	36,000.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		240.00	43,200.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		170.00	30,600.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		440.00	79,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		370.00	66,600.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)
 Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
60201 G	m	1800 millimeter pipe culvert			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	47	490.00	23,030.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		203.83	9,580.01
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		325.00	15,275.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		375.00	17,625.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		249.00	11,703.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		280.00	13,160.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		220.00	10,340.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		450.00	21,150.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		510.00	23,970.00
60202 A	m	2840 millimeter span, 1920 millimeter rise pipe arch culvert			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	15.0	800.00	12,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		908.39	13,625.85
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		725.00	10,875.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		770.00	11,550.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		669.00	10,035.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		890.00	13,350.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		700.00	10,500.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		1,790.00	26,850.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		640.00	9,600.00
60202 B	m	3470 millimeter span, 2220 millimeter rise pipe arch culvert			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	88	900.00	79,200.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		936.96	82,452.48
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		850.00	74,800.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		900.00	79,200.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		826.00	72,688.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		1,200.00	105,600.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		800.00	70,400.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		1,890.00	166,320.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		740.00	65,120.00
60206 A	each	End section for 600 millimeter pipe culvert			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	74	200.00	14,800.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		102.87	7,612.38
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		175.00	12,950.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		150.00	11,100.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		222.00	16,428.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		150.00	11,100.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		95.00	7,030.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		240.00	17,760.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)

Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE				190.00	14,060.00
60206 B	each	End section for 900 millimeter pipe culvert			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	1	300.00	300.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		185.85	185.85
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		265.00	265.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		300.00	300.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		367.00	367.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		300.00	300.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		170.00	170.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		420.00	420.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		305.00	305.00
60206 C	each	End section for 1200 millimeter pipe culvert			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	5	650.00	3,250.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		516.60	2,583.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		750.00	3,750.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		700.00	3,500.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		785.00	3,925.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		700.00	3,500.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		520.00	2,600.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		480.00	2,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		420.00	2,100.00
60206 D	each	End Section for 1500 millimeter pipe culvert			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	1	1,000.00	1,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		804.30	804.30
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		900.00	900.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		1,000.00	1,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		1,191.00	1,191.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		1,150.00	1,150.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		800.00	800.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		1,440.00	1,440.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		535.00	535.00
60206 E	each	End section for 1800 millimeter pipe culvert			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	1	1,400.00	1,400.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		1,302.00	1,302.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		1,500.00	1,500.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		1,400.00	1,400.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		1,650.00	1,650.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		1,700.00	1,700.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		1,300.00	1,300.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)

Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		2,900.00	2,900.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		650.00	650.00
60209	each	Elbow, 600 millimeter			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	14	500.00	7,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		153.30	2,146.20
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		275.00	3,850.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		125.00	1,750.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		332.00	4,648.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		75.00	1,050.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		130.00	1,820.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		180.00	2,520.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		150.00	2,100.00
60502	m	Standard underdrain system			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	1,600	30.00	48,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		24.41	39,056.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		30.00	48,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		70.00	112,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		43.00	68,800.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		50.00	80,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		34.00	54,400.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		75.00	120,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70.00	112,000.00
60507	m	200 millimeter outlet pipe			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	310	30.00	9,300.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		18.52	5,741.20
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		15.00	4,650.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		40.00	12,400.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		24.00	7,440.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		25.00	7,750.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		25.00	7,750.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		40.00	12,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		25.00	7,750.00
60802	m	Paved waterway type VI			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	350	80.00	28,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		62.77	21,969.50
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		35.00	12,250.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		125.00	43,750.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		144.00	50,400.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		12.00	4,200.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)

Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		140.00	49,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		18.00	6,300.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		30.00	10,500.00
61701 A	m	Guardrail system G4, type IV, class A (wood posts)			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	3,300.0	80.00	264,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		52.50	173,250.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		50.00	165,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		52.00	171,600.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		56.00	184,800.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		55.00	181,500.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		52.00	171,600.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		50.00	165,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		50.00	165,000.00
61701 B	m	Guardrail system CRT, type IV, class A (wood posts)			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	27.0	100.00	2,700.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		84.00	2,268.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		80.00	2,160.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		85.00	2,295.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		89.00	2,403.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		85.00	2,295.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		82.00	2,214.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		80.00	2,160.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		55.00	1,485.00
61702 A	each	Terminal section type G4-BAT			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	5	1,300.00	6,500.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		934.50	4,672.50
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		890.00	4,450.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		900.00	4,500.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		988.00	4,940.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		1,000.00	5,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		950.00	4,750.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		890.00	4,450.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		1,450.00	7,250.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)
 Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
61702 B	each	Terminal section type CRT			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	2	800.00	1,600.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		855.75	1,711.50
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		815.00	1,630.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		850.00	1,700.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		905.00	1,810.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		1,000.00	2,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		870.00	1,740.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		820.00	1,640.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		950.00	1,900.00
61702 C	Each	Terminal section type flared			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	35	2,000.00	70,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		1,732.50	60,637.50
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		1,650.00	57,750.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		1,700.00	59,500.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		1,832.00	64,120.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		1,700.00	59,500.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		1,800.00	63,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		1,700.00	59,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,400.00	84,000.00
61702 D	Each	Terminal section type tangent			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	4	3,000.00	12,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		1,575.00	6,300.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		1,500.00	6,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		1,600.00	6,400.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		1,665.00	6,660.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		1,600.00	6,400.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		1,650.00	6,600.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		1,500.00	6,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		2,400.00	9,600.00
61711	each	Bridge transition railing			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	12	1,500.00	18,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		819.00	9,828.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		780.00	9,360.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		800.00	9,600.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		866.00	10,392.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		850.00	10,200.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		800.00	9,600.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		800.00	9,600.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)
 Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE				1,000.00	12,000.00
61901 A	m	Fence, wire, type 1 , wood posts			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	3,000	10.00	30,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		9.98	29,940.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		9.50	28,500.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		10.00	30,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		9.40	28,200.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		8.50	25,500.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		10.00	30,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		10.00	30,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		6.50	19,500.00
61901 B	m	Fence, wire, type 1 , wood posts, 2.5 meter spacing			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	400	10.00	4,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		11.03	4,412.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		10.50	4,200.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		11.00	4,400.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		23.00	9,200.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		22.00	8,800.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		11.00	4,400.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		12.00	4,800.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		7.50	3,000.00
61901 C	m	Fence, wire, type 1 , alternating wood and metal posts			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	350	9.00	3,150.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		9.45	3,307.50
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		9.00	3,150.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		9.00	3,150.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		9.30	3,255.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		8.50	2,975.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		9.50	3,325.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		10.00	3,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		7.00	2,450.00
61901 D	m	Fence, wire, type 1 alternating wood and metal posts, 2.5 meter spacing			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	310	11.00	3,410.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		11.03	3,419.30
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		10.50	3,255.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		11.00	3,410.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		9.00	2,790.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		8.50	2,635.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		11.00	3,410.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)
 Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		10.00	3,100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		7.25	2,247.50
61901 E	m	Fence, wire, type 1 , metal posts			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	31,000	6.00	186,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		6.20	192,200.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		5.90	182,900.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		6.00	186,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		8.60	266,600.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		8.00	248,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		6.20	192,200.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		7.00	217,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		4.50	139,500.00
61901 F	m	Fence, wire, type 1 , metal posts, with railroad ties			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	3,100	6.00	18,600.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		6.56	20,336.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		6.25	19,375.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		7.00	21,700.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		19.00	58,900.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		18.00	55,800.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		6.70	20,770.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		7.00	21,700.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		8.00	24,800.00
61901 G	m	Fence, wire, type 2 a, woven wire & two barbed wires, alternating wood and metal posts			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	360	12.00	4,320.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		11.03	3,970.80
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		10.50	3,780.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		11.00	3,960.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		9.60	3,456.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		9.00	3,240.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		11.00	3,960.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		11.00	3,960.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		7.50	2,700.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)

Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
61901 H	m	Fence, wire, type 2 b, woven wire and four barbed wires, metal posts, with railroad ties			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	760	13.00	9,880.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		12.60	9,576.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		12.00	9,120.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		13.00	9,880.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		21.00	15,960.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		20.00	15,200.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		12.80	9,728.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		14.00	10,640.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		9.00	6,840.00
61901 I	m	Fence, wire, type 2 b, woven wire and four barbed wires, alternating wood and metal posts, 2.5 meter spacing			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	3,100	14.00	43,400.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		14.70	45,570.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		14.00	43,400.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		15.00	46,500.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		9.80	30,380.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		9.00	27,900.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		14.80	45,880.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		11.00	34,100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		8.00	24,800.00
61901 J	m	Fence, wood, 3 rail			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	420	15.00	6,300.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		15.75	6,615.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		15.00	6,300.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		16.00	6,720.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		26.00	10,920.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		25.00	10,500.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		16.00	6,720.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		17.00	7,140.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		22.00	9,240.00
61902 A	Each	Gate , type 1, 3.7 meter width			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	1	200.00	200.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		210.00	210.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		200.00	200.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		220.00	220.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		250.00	250.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		300.00	300.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)

Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		210.00	210.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		270.00	270.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		95.00	95.00
61902 B	Each	Gate , type 1, 4.3 meter width			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	21	250.00	5,250.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		236.25	4,961.25
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		225.00	4,725.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		230.00	4,830.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		250.00	5,250.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		300.00	6,300.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		240.00	5,040.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		270.00	5,670.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		105.00	2,205.00
61902 C	Each	Gate , type 1, 4.9 meter width			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	5	280.00	1,400.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		236.25	1,181.25
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		225.00	1,125.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		230.00	1,150.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		250.00	1,250.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		300.00	1,500.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		240.00	1,200.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		270.00	1,350.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		110.00	550.00
61902 D	Each	Gate , type 1, 5.5 meter width			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	3	300.00	900.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		236.25	708.75
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		225.00	675.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		230.00	690.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		250.00	750.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		300.00	900.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		240.00	720.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		270.00	810.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		120.00	360.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)
 Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
61902 E	Each	Gate , type 1, 6.0 meter width			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	2	350.00	700.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		236.25	472.50
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		225.00	450.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		230.00	460.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		250.00	500.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		300.00	600.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		240.00	480.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		270.00	540.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		130.00	260.00
61902 F	Each	Gate , type 1, 7.3 meter width			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	1	450.00	450.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		236.25	236.25
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		225.00	225.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		230.00	230.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		250.00	250.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		300.00	300.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		240.00	240.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		270.00	270.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		140.00	140.00
61902 G	Each	Gate , single, tubular steel, 4.2 meter width			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	25	300.00	7,500.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		262.50	6,562.50
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		250.00	6,250.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		260.00	6,500.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		183.00	4,575.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		300.00	7,500.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		260.00	6,500.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		200.00	5,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		200.00	5,000.00
61902 H	Each	Gate , single, tubular steel, 4.8 meter width			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	3	300.00	900.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		262.50	787.50
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		250.00	750.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		260.00	780.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		183.00	549.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		300.00	900.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		260.00	780.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		200.00	600.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)
 Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE				240.00	720.00
61902 I	Each	Gate , double, tubular steel, 6.0 meter width			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	7	400.00	2,800.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		367.50	2,572.50
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		350.00	2,450.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		375.00	2,625.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		262.00	1,834.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		350.00	2,450.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		380.00	2,660.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		290.00	2,030.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		320.00	2,240.00
61902 J	Each	Gate , double, tubular steel, 7.2 meter width			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	3	400.00	1,200.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		367.50	1,102.50
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		350.00	1,050.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		375.00	1,125.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		314.00	942.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		250.00	750.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		380.00	1,140.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		340.00	1,020.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		395.00	1,185.00
61902 K	each	Gate, double, tubular steel, 8.4 meter width			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	1	400.00	400.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		367.50	367.50
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		350.00	350.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		375.00	375.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		366.00	366.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		500.00	500.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		380.00	380.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		400.00	400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		395.00	395.00
61903 A	each	Cattle guard, 4.8 meter			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	3	7,000.00	21,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		5,396.43	16,189.29
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		6,000.00	18,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		6,000.00	18,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		9,118.00	27,354.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		9,500.00	28,500.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		8,200.00	24,600.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)

Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		6,100.00	18,300.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		10,500.00	31,500.00
61903 B	each	Cattle guard, 5.4 meter			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	1	8,000.00	8,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		6,342.63	6,342.63
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		6,500.00	6,500.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		7,000.00	7,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		10,313.00	10,313.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		10,000.00	10,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		9,000.00	9,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		7,200.00	7,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		11,400.00	11,400.00
61903 C	each	Cattle guard, 6 meter			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	5	8,000.00	40,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		6,673.38	33,366.90
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		7,000.00	35,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		8,000.00	40,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		11,271.00	56,355.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		11,000.00	55,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		9,800.00	49,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		7,600.00	38,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		12,400.00	62,000.00
61903 D	each	Cattle guard, 7.2 meter			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	4	9,000.00	36,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		7,950.08	31,800.32
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		8,500.00	34,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		9,500.00	38,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		12,439.00	49,756.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		12,000.00	48,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		11,000.00	44,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		8,300.00	33,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		14,600.00	58,400.00
61903 E	each	Cattle guard, 9 meter			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	7	10,000.00	70,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		8,940.12	62,580.84
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		10,000.00	70,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		12,000.00	84,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		13,095.00	91,665.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		20,000.00	140,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)

Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		11,500.00	80,500.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		11,000.00	77,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		17,900.00	125,300.00
61907	each	Remove and reinstall cattle guard			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	2	2,000.00	4,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		2,100.00	4,200.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		3,000.00	6,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		2,500.00	5,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		8,306.00	16,612.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		5,000.00	10,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		6,500.00	13,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		3,700.00	7,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3,000.00	6,000.00
61910	each	Remove and reinstall gate			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	5	650.00	3,250.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		105.00	525.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		100.00	500.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		125.00	625.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		555.00	2,775.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		1,000.00	5,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		110.00	550.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		240.00	1,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		205.00	1,025.00
61914	m	Temporary fence , barbed wire, type 1			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	1,100	6.00	6,600.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		6.83	7,513.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		6.50	7,150.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		7.00	7,700.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		4.60	5,060.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		3.75	4,125.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		7.00	7,700.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		5.00	5,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5.00	5,500.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)

Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62101	each	Monument (Government furnished)			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	530	100.00	53,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		41.74	22,122.20
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		150.00	79,500.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		150.00	79,500.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		167.00	88,510.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		120.00	63,600.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		125.00	66,250.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		120.00	63,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		65.00	34,450.00
62102	each	Marker , milepost			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	17	27.00	459.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		158.12	2,688.04
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		200.00	3,400.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		190.00	3,230.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		222.00	3,774.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		150.00	2,550.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		210.00	3,570.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		24.00	408.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		140.00	2,380.00
62201 A	hour	Grader, motor, 90 kW minimum, with ripper			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	30	120.00	3,600.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		90.30	2,709.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		90.00	2,700.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		125.00	3,750.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		125.00	3,750.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		125.00	3,750.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		140.00	4,200.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		125.00	3,750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		90.00	2,700.00
62201 B	hour	Hydraulic excavator, crawler mounted, 0.7 m3 minimum capacity with thumb attachment			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	40	140.00	5,600.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		91.35	3,654.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		125.00	5,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		120.00	4,800.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		150.00	6,000.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		150.00	6,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		190.00	7,600.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)

Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		130.00	5,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		120.00	4,800.00
62201 C	hour	Loader, front end, wheel type, 3.8 m3 minimum capacity			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	450	110.00	49,500.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		85.05	38,272.50
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		110.00	49,500.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		105.00	47,250.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		130.00	58,500.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		120.00	54,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		140.00	63,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		125.00	56,250.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		105.00	47,250.00
62201 D	hour	Loader/backhoe, wheel type tractor, 35 kW minimum			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	80	95.00	7,600.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		59.85	4,788.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		70.00	5,600.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		80.00	6,400.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		80.00	6,400.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		100.00	8,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		110.00	8,800.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		75.00	6,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		85.00	6,800.00
62201 E	hour	Power tool, chain saw, gasoline powered, 600 mm bar			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	8	15.00	120.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		52.50	420.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		35.00	280.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		10.00	80.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		50.00	400.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		50.00	400.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		90.00	720.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		40.00	320.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15.00	120.00
62201 F	hour	Roller, smooth wheel, self-propelled			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	8	90.00	720.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		88.20	705.60
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		80.00	640.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		105.00	840.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		110.00	880.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		100.00	800.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)

Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		150.00	1,200.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		80.00	640.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		80.00	640.00
62201 G	hour	Tractor, crawler (dozer), universal blade, 80 kW minimum			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	40	120.00	4,800.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		88.20	3,528.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		115.00	4,600.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		115.00	4,600.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		100.00	4,000.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		150.00	6,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		150.00	6,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		160.00	6,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		100.00	4,000.00
62201 H	hour	Truck, highway, dump body, rear, 7.6 m3 minimum capacity			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	450	60.00	27,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		72.45	32,602.50
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		70.00	31,500.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		68.00	30,600.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		85.00	38,250.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		75.00	33,750.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		80.00	36,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		81.00	36,450.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70.00	31,500.00
62301	hour	General labor			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	160	40.00	6,400.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		32.55	5,208.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		30.00	4,800.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		38.00	6,080.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		40.00	6,400.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		50.00	8,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		45.00	7,200.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		35.00	5,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		37.00	5,920.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)
 Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
62404	m2	Placing conserved topsoil, 75 millimeter depth			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	445,000	0.25	111,250.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		0.60	267,000.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		0.10	44,500.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		0.25	111,250.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		0.50	222,500.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		0.35	155,750.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		0.52	231,400.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		0.60	267,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.50	222,500.00
62509	ha	Turf establishment			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	44.0629	3,500.00	154,220.15
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		2,816.10	124,085.53
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		2,682.00	118,176.70
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		2,800.00	123,376.12
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		3,374.00	148,668.22
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		4,000.00	176,251.60
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		3,250.00	143,204.43
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		3,000.00	132,188.70
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		3,000.00	132,188.70
62513	kg	Soil binder reinforcement			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	450	11.00	4,950.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		5.78	2,601.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		5.50	2,475.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		6.00	2,700.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		8.90	4,005.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		15.00	6,750.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		8.70	3,915.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		7.00	3,150.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		4.50	2,025.00
62515	L	Soil binder			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	10,000	1.25	12,500.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		3.06	30,600.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		2.91	29,100.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		3.00	30,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		3.20	32,000.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		5.00	50,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		3.10	31,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		3.00	30,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)
 Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE				4.50	45,000.00
62601 A	Each	Dogwood, cuttings , Red-Osier Dogwood (cornus Stolonifera)			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	110	10.00	1,100.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		10.50	1,155.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		10.00	1,100.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		11.00	1,210.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		3.20	352.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		15.00	1,650.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		5.00	550.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		10.00	1,100.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15.00	1,650.00
62601 B	Each	Willow, scouler (salix scouleriana) , cuttings			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	340	10.00	3,400.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		10.50	3,570.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		9.00	3,060.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		10.00	3,400.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		3.20	1,088.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		15.00	5,100.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		5.00	1,700.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		9.00	3,060.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		5.00	1,700.00
62601 C	each	Willow, coyote (salix exigua) , cuttings			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	160	10.00	1,600.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		10.50	1,680.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		9.00	1,440.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		10.00	1,600.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		3.20	512.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		15.00	2,400.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		5.00	800.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		9.00	1,440.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		6.00	960.00
63302	m2	Sign installation			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	40.00	500.00	20,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		320.30	12,812.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		460.00	18,400.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		470.00	18,800.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		333.00	13,320.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		800.00	32,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		325.00	13,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)

Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		700.00	28,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		410.00	16,400.00
63306	each	Object markers, type 3			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	8	250.00	2,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		86.15	689.20
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		80.00	640.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		85.00	680.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		100.00	800.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		200.00	1,600.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		95.00	760.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		150.00	1,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		180.00	1,440.00
63308	each	Removing and resetting signs			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	42	150.00	6,300.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		181.50	7,623.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		150.00	6,300.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		160.00	6,720.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		194.00	8,148.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		350.00	14,700.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		185.00	7,770.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		300.00	12,600.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		120.00	5,040.00
63401 A	m	Pavement markings type B, broken yellow			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	30,300	0.17	5,151.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		0.11	3,333.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		0.20	6,060.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		0.25	7,575.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		0.20	6,060.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		0.22	6,666.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		0.20	6,060.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		0.25	7,575.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.30	9,090.00
63401 B	m	Pavement markings type B, solid yellow			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	71,000	0.17	12,070.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		0.11	7,810.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		0.20	14,200.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		0.25	17,750.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		0.20	14,200.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		0.22	15,620.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)

Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		0.20	14,200.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		0.25	17,750.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.25	17,750.00
63401 C	m	Pavement markings type B, solid white			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	56,400	0.17	9,588.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		0.11	6,204.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		0.16	9,024.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		0.20	11,280.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		0.20	11,280.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		0.20	11,280.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		0.20	11,280.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		0.20	11,280.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.30	16,920.00
63505 A	each	Barricade type II			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	50	45.00	2,250.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		33.86	1,693.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		15.00	750.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		20.00	1,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		34.00	1,700.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		50.00	2,500.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		33.00	1,650.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		30.00	1,500.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		40.00	2,000.00
63505 B	each	Barricade type III			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	12	195.00	2,340.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		93.71	1,124.52
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		125.00	1,500.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		135.00	1,620.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		333.00	3,996.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		100.00	1,200.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		310.00	3,720.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		100.00	1,200.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		185.00	2,220.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)
 Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
63506	each	Cone type 700 millimeter			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	200	8.00	1,600.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		14.28	2,856.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		15.00	3,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		20.00	4,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		18.00	3,600.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		20.00	4,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		17.00	3,400.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		20.00	4,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		20.00	4,000.00
63507	m2	Construction sign			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	100.39	90.00	9,035.10
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		85.05	8,538.17
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		120.00	12,046.80
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		130.00	13,050.70
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		143.00	14,355.77
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		70.00	7,027.30
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		135.00	13,552.65
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		180.00	18,070.20
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		175.00	17,568.25
63509	fix hr rate	Flagger			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	12,000	38.00	456,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		38.00	456,000.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		38.00	456,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		38.00	456,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		38.00	456,000.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		38.00	456,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		38.00	456,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		38.00	456,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		38.00	456,000.00
63510	hour	Pilot car			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	1,000.0	50.00	50,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		39.90	39,900.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		38.50	38,500.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		40.00	40,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		39.00	39,000.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		44.00	44,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		38.00	38,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		45.00	45,000.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A
 Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)
 Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE				40.00	40,000.00
63511	m	Temporary concrete barrier			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	660	90.00	59,400.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		85.10	56,166.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		98.00	64,680.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		100.00	66,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		62.00	40,920.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		80.00	52,800.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		95.00	62,700.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		100.00	66,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		70.00	46,200.00
63512	m	Moving temporary concrete barrier			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	1,600	20.00	32,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		5.67	9,072.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		16.00	25,600.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		20.00	32,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		21.00	33,600.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		30.00	48,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		30.00	48,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		9.00	14,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		15.00	24,000.00
63514 A	m	Temporary pavement markings, broken yellow			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	15,100	0.30	4,530.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		0.19	2,869.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		0.18	2,718.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		0.20	3,020.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		0.20	3,020.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		0.20	3,020.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		3.50	52,850.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		0.25	3,775.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.33	4,983.00
63514 B	m	Temporary pavement markings, solid yellow			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	35,303	0.30	10,590.90
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		0.21	7,413.63
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		0.20	7,060.60
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		0.25	8,825.75
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		0.20	7,060.60
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		0.22	7,766.66
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		3.50	123,560.50

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)

Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		0.30	10,590.90
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		0.40	14,121.20
63521 A	each	Warning light type A			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	40	50.00	2,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		42.00	1,680.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		55.00	2,200.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		50.00	2,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		78.00	3,120.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		25.00	1,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		70.00	2,800.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		60.00	2,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		30.00	1,200.00
63521 B	each	Warning light type C			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	30	70.00	2,100.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		42.00	1,260.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		55.00	1,650.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		50.00	1,500.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		133.00	3,990.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		25.00	750.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		120.00	3,600.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		80.00	2,400.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		35.00	1,050.00
63560	day	Traffic and safety supervisor			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	300	500.00	150,000.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		336.00	100,800.00
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		380.00	114,000.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		390.00	117,000.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		1.00	300.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		350.00	105,000.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		950.00	285,000.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		370.00	111,000.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		300.00	90,000.00
66510	each	Slide ditch gate, 450 millimeter			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	1	1,900.00	1,900.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		472.50	472.50
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		303.33	303.33
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		450.00	450.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		379.00	379.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		3,800.00	3,800.00

TABULATION OF BIDS

Date: 12/28/00

Bid Schedule A

Project No.: ID PFH 63-1(2)

Project Name: COUNCIL-CUPRUM ROAD

Item No.	Item Unit	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Amount
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		300.00	300.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		300.00	300.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		500.00	500.00
67501	each	Mailbox support (single)			
		GILBERT WESTERN CORP.	9	100.00	900.00
		ASCORP, INC., dba DEBCO		299.25	2,693.25
		M. A. DeATLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC		200.00	1,800.00
		GOODFELLOW BROS., INC.		220.00	1,980.00
		NELSON CONSTRUCTION CO		222.00	1,998.00
		WESTERN CONSTRUCTION, INC		300.00	2,700.00
		IDAHO SAND & GRAVEL CO		105.00	945.00
		STIMPEL-WIEBELHAUS ASSOCIATES		150.00	1,350.00
		ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		150.00	1,350.00